stiffness, as seen in Figs. 6.15(a) and 6.15(b). This leads to nearly 50% increase in awz for both the

unloaded and loaded vehicles (Table 6.4).

The variations in Av only slightly affect the ride performance in the unloaded case, as seen in

Table 4, which is due to only partial contribution of Av to the effective damping coefficient during

suspension compression. The variations in Ab, however, strongly affect the effective suspension

- 131 -

damping property, and thus the ride vibration response, as illustrated in Figs. 6.15(c) and 6.15(d)

for the loaded and unloaded vehicle models, respectively. Increasing Ab yields lower effective

damping and subsequently higher vibration in the vicinity of the vertical mode resonance

frequency (< 1.2 Hz) but better vibration isolation at in the critical ride frequencies. The frequency-

weighted ride vibration values thus decrease with increasing Ab, due to relatively lower weighting

near the dominant frequency of 1 Hz.

Table 6.4: Results obtained from sensitivity analyses of the front-axle HPS system

Load

condition

Ride (awz, m/s2) Roll (SP-DRT, m/s2) Yaw (ωz, Hz)

unloaded loaded loaded loaded

Parameter Ahc Av Ab Ahc Av Ab Ahc Av Ab Ahc Av Ab

-30% 1.12 0.90 0.96 1.01 0.86 0.90 3.67 3.66 3.66 2.81 2.80 2.80

-15% 0.93 0.89 0.92 0.85 0.86 0.87 3.66 3.66 3.66 2.80 2.80 2.80

Nominal 0.89 0.89 0.89 0.86 0.86 0.86 3.66 3.66 3.66 2.80 2.80 2.80

15% 1.23 0.89 0.87 1.15 0.86 0.85 3.64 3.66 3.66 2.80 2.80 2.80

30% 1.34 0.89 0.86 1.26 0.86 0.84 3.63 3.65 3.65 2.80 2.80 2.80

Figure 6.15: Effects of variations in Ahc and Ab on the PSD of vertical acceleration response of the front

unit: (a,c) loaded and (b,d) unloaded

6.5.2 Design optimization

An optimal solution for the front-axle HPS is further attempted to seek improved ride performance,

while preserving the roll and yaw directional performances. The results obtained from the

sensitivity analyses suggest that the directional stability limits of the AFSV exhibit only slight

- 132 -

sensitivity to the HPS’s main parameters, when applied to front-axle alone. The HPS system may

thus be optimized considering the ride vibration performance alone. The total suspension travel,